(R-2006-572) COR COPY2

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 301177

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

JAN 3 0 2006

WHEREAS, in October 4, 2005, the City Attorney's Office received notification from the State of California, Department of Justice [DOJ] that the City had been awarded a grant in the amount \$59,395 for Fiscal Year 2006 (July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006); and

WHEREAS, this grant requires a 20 percent match by the City which has and will be met through existing staff salaries; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the City Attorney is hereby authorized to apply for, accept and expend a \$59,395 Spousal Abuser Prosecution Program [SAPP] Grant from the State of California, Department of Justice under the terms and conditions outlined in the letter to Timothy Campen, Deputy City Attorney, from Bill Lockyer, a copy of which is on file in the office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR 301177.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Attorney's Office is authorized to execute all aspects of the program operation, including any amendments, extensions, or renewals, provided funding is made available by the State of California, and to certify that the City will comply with all applicable statutory or regulatory requirements related to said program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of San Diego hereby agrees to hold the Department of Justice and the State of California harmless from any liability arising out of the

performance of the grant agreement, including court actions or damages, and certifies that the City will not use the grant to supplant local expenditures

APPROVED MICHAEL J AGUIRRE, C	City Attorney
By Nooria Faizi Deputy City Attorney	_
NE	1
NF:ai 12/13/05	
01/11/06COR.COPY	
01/24/06COR.COPY2 Or.Dept.CA	
R-2006-572	
I hereby certify that the following ordinanc at its meeting of	e was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego.
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND Cıty Clerk
	By: Deputy City Clerk
Approved(Date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor
Vetoed	

R-301177

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

(Date)

STRIKEOUT ORDINANCE

OLD LANGUAGE: Struck Out NEW LANGUAGE: Redlined

> (R-2006-572) COR.COPY<u>2</u>

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 301177

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JAN 3 0 2006

WHEREAS, in October 4, 2005, the City Attorney's Office received notification from the State of California, Department of Justice [DOJ] that the City had been awarded a grant in the amount \$59,395 for Fiscal Year 2006 (July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006); and

WHEREAS, this grant requires a 20 percent match by the City which has and will be met through existing staff salaries, NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the City Attorney is hereby authorized to apply for, accept and expend a \$59,395 Spousal Abuser Prosecution Program [SAPP] Grant from the State of California, Department of Justice under the terms and conditions outlined in the letter to Timothy Campen, Deputy City Attorney, from Bill Lockyer, a copy of which is on file in the office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR 301177.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Attorney's Office is authorized to execute all aspects of the program operation, including any amendments, extensions, or renewals, provided funding is made available by the State of California, and to certify that the City will comply with all applicable statutory or regulatory requirements related to said program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of San Diego hereby agrees to hold the Department of Justice and the State of California harmless from any liability arising out of the

performance of the grant agreement, including court actions or damages, and certifies that the City will not use the grant to supplant local expenditures

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

Ву		
•	Nooria Faizı	
	Deputy City Attorney	

NF:ai 12/13/05 01/11/06COR COPY <u>01/24/06COR COPY2</u> Or Dept:CA R-2006-572

APPROVED:	VETOED:	(written objections attached)
AITROVED.		(written objections uttacheu)

<u>I hereby certify that the following ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego</u> at its meeting of

Date:

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

		ELIZABETH SMALAND
		City Clerk
		Bv
		Deputy City Clerk
Approved:	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	
(Date)		JERRY SANDERS Mayor
Wetoed:		
(Date)		JERRY SANDERS, Mayor
The state of the s		